Public Act 093-0074 HB3779 Enrolled

AN ACT making appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

## ARTICLE 1

Section 1. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to meet the ordinary and contingent expenses of the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority:

## OPERATIONS

Payable from General Revenue Fund:
For Personal Services\$ 1,630,300
For Employee Retirement Contributions
Paid by Employer 65,400
For State Contributions to State
Employees' Retirement System 218,900
For State Contributions to
Social Security 124,800
For Contractual Services 642,500
For Travel 15,000
For Commodities 14,300
For Printing 17,000
For Equipment
For Electronic Data Processing
For Telecommunications Services
For Operation of Auto Equipment 4,400
Total \$3,122,500
Payable from Criminal Justice Information
Systems Trust Fund:
For Personal Services \$ 646,200
For Employee Retirement Contributions

Public Act 093-0074         BOB093 00007 KLR 000           HB3779 Enrolled         BOB093 00007 KLR 000	)07 b
Paid by Employer 25	5,800
For State Contributions to State	
Employees' Retirement System	5,900
For State Contributions to	
Social Security 49	9,400
For Group Insurance 157	7,700
For Contractual Services 211	L,700
For Travel 14	<b>1</b> ,000
For Commodities 6	5,100
For Printing 4	<b>1</b> ,000
For Equipment 4	1,500
For Electronic Data Processing 1,563	3,100
For Telecommunications Services	L,000
For Operation of Auto Equipment7	1,400
Total \$3,017	,800

Section 2. The sum of \$39,579,300, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants to local units of government and non-profit organizations.

Section 3. The following named sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants to state agencies: Payable from the General Revenue Fund ...... \$ 1,700,000 Payable from the Criminal Justice Trust Fund ...... 13,359,600 Total \$15,059,600

Section 4. The following named sums, or so much thereof as needed, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for activities undertaken in support of Section 5. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants and other monies received from federal agencies, from other units of government, and from private/not-for-profit organizations for activities undertaken in support of investigating issues in criminal justice and for undertaking other criminal justice information projects: Payable from the Criminal Justice Trust Fund ...... \$ 1,700,000 Payable from the Criminal Justice Information Projects Fund ...... <u>1,000,000</u>

 Total
 \$2,700,000

Section 6. The following named amounts, or so much thereof as may be necessary, respectively, for the objects and purposes hereinafter named, are appropriated to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards, grants and operational support to implement the Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Act: Payable from the Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Trust Fund: For Personal Services ...... \$ 188,900 For other Ordinary and Contingent Expenses ... 219,400 For Awards and Grants to federal and state agencies, units of local government, corporations, and Public Act 093-0074 HB3779 Enrolled BOB093 00007 KLR 00007 b neighborhood, community and business organizations to include operational activities and programs undertaken by the Authority in support of the Motor Vehicle Theft Prevention Act ...... 7,000,000 For Refunds...... 100,000 x7,508,300

Section 7. The sum of \$40,000,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated from the Criminal Justice Trust Fund to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants to state agencies and units of local government, to include operational activities and programs undertaken by the Authority, in support of Federal Crime Bill Initiatives.

Section 8. The following amount, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated to the Illinois Criminal Justice Information Authority for awards and grants to state agencies and units of local government, including operational expenses of the Authority in support of the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant program: Payable from the Juvenile Accountability Incentive Block Grant Trust Fund ..... 17,540,800

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect on July 1, 2003.